business plan and execution of business strategies. The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarized below.

 A.  Market risk

   Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices. Market risk comprises of currency risk and interest rate risk. Financial instruments affected by market

risk include future commercial transactions, borrowings, investments, trade payables and trade receivables.

   i) Foreign exchange risk

  There is no foreign exchange risk on the company as no transaction has been done by the company in foreign currency.

 ii)  Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company’s borrowings with floating interest rates.

 The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars
As at

31 March 2024

 As at

31 March 2023

As at

01 April 2022

Variable rate borrowings  1,855.30  1,251.05  725.14

Fixed rate borrowings  673.69  1,134.62  1,335.72

Total  2,528.99  2,385.67  2,060.86

 Sensitivity analysis

  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the

amounts shown below.

Particulars
As at

31 March 2024

 As at

31 March 2023

As at

01 April 2022

Increase by 100 basis points  (18.55)  (12.51)  (7.25)

Decrease by 100 basis points  18.55  12.51  7.25

 B. Credit risk

   Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial

loss to the Company. The Company is exposed to credit risk from trade receivables for construction contracts and

contract asset relating to construction contracts. The carrying amount of all financial assets represents the maximum

credit exposure.

Annual Report 2023-24 119

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires that an entity should assess the classification of its financial assets on the basis of facts and

circumstances exist on the date of transition. Accordingly, in its Opening Ind AS Balance Sheet, the company has

classified all the financial assets on basis of facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition, i.e. 01

April 2022.

   IndAS estimates as at 01 April 2022 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with

previous GAAP except for the following items where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation:

Annual Report 2023-24 123

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements01 22 67

43.3  Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

Particular

Previous

GAAP as at

01 April

2022

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Other

Adjustments*

Ind AS as at

01 April

2022

Previous

GAAP as at

31 March

2023

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Other

Adjustments*

Ind AS as at

31 March

2023

I. ASSETS

A. Non-current assets

Property, Plant and

Equipment

899.06 - - 899.06 808.38 - - 808.38

Right -of-use asset - 66.88 - 66.88 - 33.44 - 33.44

Intangible assets 0.01 - - 0.01 0.01 - - 0.01

Financial assets:

(i) Investments 62.77 - - 62.77 71.77 - - 71.77

(i) Other financial assets 27.96 (1.62) - 26.34 377.40 (0.84) (52.85) 323.71

Deferred tax assets (Net) - - - - - 55.91 - 55.91

Sub-total (A) 989.80 65.26 - 1,055.06 1,257.56 88.51 (52.85) 1,293.22

B. Current assets

Inventories 107.07 - - 107.07 282.95 - (282.95) -

Financial assets:

(i) Trade receivables 1,553.10 (33.49) (561.43) 958.18 3,584.85 (264.01) 332.13 3,652.97

(ii) Cash and cash

equivalents

5.10 - - 5.10 44.36 - - 44.36

(iii) Bank balances other

than (ii) above

142.85 - - 142.85 437.52 - (250.00) 187.52

(iv) Other financial assets 27.07 (5.00) - 27.07 169.84 - (9.29) 160.55

Current tax assets (Net) 14.12 (0.63) - 13.49 33.24 (33.24) - -

Other current assets 198.55 2.61 - 201.16 366.08 - (11.38) 354.70

Sub-total (B) 2,047.86 (36.51) (561.43) 1,454.92 4,918.84 (297.25) (221.49) 4,400.10

Total Assets (A+B) 3,037.66 28.75 (561.43) 2,509.98 6,176.40 (208.74) (274.34) 5,693.32

II. EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

C. Equity

Equity Share Capital 212.67 - - 212.67 224.43 - - 224.43

Other equity 507.64 (28.03) (563.77) (84.15) 1,749.43 (266.41) (312.08) 1,170.94

Sub-total (C) 720.31 (28.03) (563.77) 128.52 1,973.86 (266.41) (312.08) 1,395.37

Liabilities

D. Non-current

liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 939.53 (0.32) - 939.21 382.72 (1.61) (42.15) 338.96

(ii) Lease liabilities - 35.67 - 35.67 - - - -

(iii) Other financial

liabilities

10.00 - - 10.00 - - - -

Deferred tax liabilities

(Net)

16.50 (9.93) - 6.56 13.49 (13.49) - -

Provisions - 1.46 2.24 3.70 - 3.02 5.27 8.29

Sub-total (D) 966.03 26.88 2.24 995.14 396.21 (12.08) (36.88) 347.25

K2 Infragen Limited124

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particular

Previous

GAAP as at

01 April

2022

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Other

Adjustments*

Ind AS as at

01 April

2022

Previous

GAAP as at

31 March

2023

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Other

Adjustments*

Ind AS as at

31 March

2023

E. Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 933.97 - 187.68 1,121.65 1,997.32 - 49.39 2,046.71

(ii) Lease liabilities - 32.29 - 32.29 - 35.67 - 35.67

(iii) Trade payables

- Total outstanding dues

of micro enterprises and

small enterprises

- - - - 40.02 - - 40.02

-Total outstanding dues

of creditors other than

micro enterprises and

small enterprises

178.64 (5.00) - 178.64 1,209.99 - - 1,209.99

(iv) Other financial

liabilities

230.23 - (187.68) 42.55 193.46 - 24.81 218.27

Other current liabilities 8.48 2.61 - 11.09 365.54 - - 365.54

Provisions - - 0.10 0.10 - 0.42 0.42

Current tax liabilities

(Net)

- - - - 34.08 - 34.08

Sub-total (E) 1,351.32 29.90 0.10 1,386.32 3,806.33 69.75 74.62 3,950.70

Total equity and

liabilities (C+D+E)

3,037.66 28.75 (561.43) 2,509.98 6,176.40 (208.74) (274.34) 5,693.32

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

*Refer Note 47

43.4  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss

 Particulars

 For the year ended 31 March 2023

 Previous

GAAP*

 Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

 Other

adjustments*
 Ind AS

I.  Revenue from operations  6,059.46  -  595.95  6,655.41

II.  Other income  9.71  0.79  0.50  11.00

III.  Total Revenue  6,069.17  0.79  596.45  6,666.41

IV.  Expenses

Cost of construction  3,063.89  -  185.12  3,249.01

Purchase of Stock in Trade  281.32  -  -  281.32

Changes in inventories  0.26  -  106.81  107.07

Employee benefits expense  273.73  -  3.35  277.08

Finance costs  193.59  3.74  32.05  229.38

Depreciation and amortisation expense  146.72  33.44  -  180.16

Other expenses  603.50  193.21  17.42  814.13

Total expenses  4,563.01  230.39  344.75  5,138.15

Annual Report 2023-24 125

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements01 22 67

 Particulars

 For the year ended 31 March 2023

 Previous

GAAP*

 Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

 Other

adjustments*
 Ind AS

V.  Profit before tax (III-IV)  1,506.16  (229.60)  251.70  1,528.26

VI.  Tax expense:

Current tax expense  395.61  66.69  -  462.30

Deferred tax charge/ (credit)  (3.01)  (59.06)  -  (62.07)

Total tax expense  392.60  7.63  -  400.23

VII. Profit for the year (V- VI)  1,113.56  (237.23)  251.70  1,128.03

VIII. Other comprehensive income

(i)   Items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss

  - Re-measurement gains/(loss) on defined

benefit plans

 -  (1.57)  -  (1.57)

(ii)   Income tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified to the profit or loss

 -  0.40  -  0.40

Other comprehensive income for the year  -  (1.17)  -  (1.17)

IX.Total comprehensive income for the year

(VII+VIII)

 1,113.56  (238.40)  251.70  1,126.86

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

*Refer Note 47

Note 43.5 Other equity reconciliation

Particulars
As at

31 March 2023

As at

01 April 2022

 Retained Earnings as per IGAAP  1,215.34  101.80

 Add / (Less):-

 Opening adjustment for error in IGAAP financials  (563.77)  (563.77)

 Adjustment for error in IGAAP financials for the year  251.70  -

 OCI - Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation  (3.02)  (1.46)

 Right-of-use asset and lease liability impact  (2.23)  (1.08)

 Expected credit loss  (264.01)  (33.49)

[…]

Re-measurement (or Actuarial) (gain) / loss arising from:

-  Change in demographic assumptions  0.25   -

-  Change in financial assumptions  10.14   (0.10)

-  experience variance (i.e. Actual experience vs assumptions)  (10.68)   1.67

Benefits paid  (3.15)   -

Present value of defined benefit obligation as at end of the year  9.00   8.71

V.  Principal actuarial assumptions

Particulars
As at

31 March 2024

As at

31 March 2023

Discount rate 7.25% 7.39%

Salary escalation rate (per annum) 12.00% 4.00%

Retirement age (in years)  60 Years  60 Years

Mortality rate  100% of IALM

2012-14

 100% of IALM

2012-14

Withdrawal rate (per annum)

- upto 30 years 30.00% 5.00%

- 31 to 44 years 30.00% 5.00%

- Above 44 years 30.00% 5.00%

K2 Infragen Limited188

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

VI.  Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Particulars Increase Decrease

As at 31 March 2024

 Discount rate (0.5% movement)  (0.18)  0.18

 Salary escalation rate (0.5% movement)  0.17  (0.17)

As at 31 March 2023

 Discount rate (0.5% movement)  (0.42)  0.46

 Salary escalation rate (0.5% movement)  0.47  (0.44)

As at 01 April 2022

 Discount rate (0.5% movement)  (0.21)  0.23

 Salary escalation rate (0.5% movement)  0.23  (0.21)

VII.  Risk exposure

  Interest Rate risk: The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an

increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability (as

shown in financial statements).

  Liquidity Risk: This is the risk that the Company is not able to meet the short-term gratuity payouts. This may arise due

to non availability of enough cash/cash equivalent to meet the liabilities or holding of liquid assets not being sold in time.

  Salary Escalation Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase

[…]

in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

  (iv)  Estimates

   The entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with

estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference

in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

   IndAS estimates as at 01 April 2022 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity

with previous GAAP except for the following items where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation:

K2 Infragen Limited198

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

43.3 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

Particular

Previous

GAAP as at

01 April

2022

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Other

Adjustments*

Ind AS as at

01 April

2022

Previous

GAAP as at

31 March

2023

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Other

Adjustments*

Ind AS as at

31 March

2023

I. ASSETS

A. Non-current

assets

Property, Plant and

Equipment

899.43 - - 899.43 808.38 - - 808.38

Right -of-use asset - 66.88 - 66.88 - 33.44 - 33.44

Intangible assets 0.01 - - 0.01 0.01 - - 0.01

Financial assets:

(i) Investments 4.86 - (3.28) 1.58 60.97 - 7.88 68.85

(ii) Other financial

assets

27.96 (1.62) - 26.34 377.40 (0.84) (52.85) 323.71

Deferred tax assets

(Net)

- - - - - 55.91 - 55.91

Sub-total (A) 932.26 65.26 (3.28) 994.24 1,246.76 88.51 (44.97) 1,290.30

B. Current assets

Inventories 108.23 - - 108.23 282.95 - (282.95) -

Financial assets:

(i) Trade receivables 1,596.16 (33.49) (561.43) 1,001.24 3,584.85 (264.01) 332.13 3,652.97

(ii) Cash and cash

equivalents

102.38 - - 102.38 44.36 - - 44.36

(iii) Bank balances

other than (ii) above

142.85 - - 142.85 437.52 - (250.00) 187.52

(iv) Other financial

assets

22.07 - - 22.07 169.84 - (9.29) 160.55

Current tax assets

(Net)

15.73 (0.65) - 15.08 33.24 (33.24) - -

Other current assets 202.46 2.62 (0.03) 205.05 366.08 - (11.38) 354.70

Sub-total (B) 2,189.88 (31.52) (561.46) 1,596.90 4,918.84 (297.25) (221.49) 4,400.10

Total Assets (A+B) 3,122.14 33.74 (564.74) 2,591.14 6,165.60 (208.74) (266.46) 5,690.40

II. EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

C. Equity

Equity Share Capital 212.67 - - 212.67 224.43 - - 224.43

Other equity 501.91 (23.95) (571.30) (93.34) 1,738.63 (266.41) (304.20) 1,168.02

Equity attributable to

equity shareholders

of the parent

714.58 (23.95) (571.30) 119.33 1,963.06 (266.41) (304.20) 1,392.45

Non Controlling

Interest

14.39 (4.10) 4.22 14.51 - - - -

Sub-total (C) 728.97 (28.05) (567.08) 133.84 1,963.06 (266.41) (304.20) 1,392.45

Annual Report 2023-24 199

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements01 22 67

Particular

Previous

GAAP as at

01 April

2022

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Other

Adjustments*

Ind AS as at

01 April

2022

Previous

GAAP as at

31 March

2023

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Other

Adjustments*

Ind AS as at

31 March

2023

Liabilities

D. Non-current

liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 939.52 (0.31) - 939.21 382.72 (1.61) (42.15) 338.96

(ii) Lease liabilities - 35.67 - 35.67 - - - -

(iii) Other financial

liabilities

10.00 - - 10.00 - - - -

Provisions - 1.46 2.24 3.70 - 3.02 5.27 8.29

Deferred tax liabilities

(Net)

16.49 (9.93) - 6.56 13.49 (13.49) - -

Sub-total (D) 966.01 26.89 2.24 995.14 396.21 (12.08) (36.88) 347.25

E. Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 933.97 - 187.68 1,121.65 1,997.32 - 49.39 2,046.71

(ii) Lease liabilities - 32.29 - 32.29 - 35.67 - 35.67

(iii) Trade payables

- Total outstanding

dues of micro

enterprises and small

enterprises

0.45 - - 0.45 40.02 - - 40.02

-Total outstanding

dues of creditors other

than micro enterprises

and small enterprises

249.90 - - 249.90 1,209.99 - - 1,209.99

(iv) Other financial

liabilities

232.06 (187.68) 44.38 193.46 - 24.81 218.27

Other current liabilities 10.78 2.61 - 13.39 365.54 - - 365.54

Provisions - - 0.10 0.10 - - 0.42 0.42

Current tax liabilities

(Net)

- - - - - 34.08 - 34.08

Sub-total (E) 1,427.16 34.90 0.10 1,462.16 3,806.33 69.75 74.62 3,950.70

Total equity and

liabilities (C+D+E)

3,122.14 33.74 (564.74) 2,591.14 6,165.60 (208.74) (266.46) 5,690.40

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

*Refer Note 47

K2 Infragen Limited200

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

43.4  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss

 Particulars

 For the year ended 31 March 2023

Previous

GAAP*

Other

Adjustments*

Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

I.  Revenue from operations 6,883.14 595.94 - 7,479.08

II.  Other income 9.71 0.50 0.79 11.00

III.  Total Revenue 6,892.85 596.44 0.79 7,490.08

IV.  Expenses

Cost of construction 3,063.89 185.12 - 3,249.01

Purchase of Stock in Trade 1,094.65 - - 1,094.65

Changes in inventories 0.25 106.82 - 107.07

Employee benefits expense 290.04 3.33 - 293.37

Finance costs 193.59 24.94 3.74 222.27

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 146.83 - 33.44 180.27

Other expenses 608.67 17.42 193.38 819.47

Total expenses 5,397.92 337.63 230.56 5,966.11

V.   Profit / (Loss) before share of profit / (loss)

of an associate and tax (III-IV)

1,494.93 258.81 (229.77) 1,523.97

VI.  Share of profit / (loss) of an associates 1.26 7.78 (0.46) 8.58

VII. Profit/(Loss) before tax (V+VI) 1,496.19 266.59 (230.23) 1,532.55

VIII. Tax expense

Current tax expense 395.63 - 66.67 462.30

Deferred tax charge/ (credit) (3.01) - (59.06) (62.07)

Total tax expense 392.62 - 7.61 400.23

IX. Profit/(Loss) for the year (VII-VIII) 1,103.57 266.59 (237.84) 1,132.32

X. Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(i)  Remeasurement of defined benefit plan - - (1.57) (1.57)

(ii)  Income tax impact on above - - 0.40 0.40

Other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year - - (1.17) (1.17)

XI.  Total comprehensive profit / (loss) for the

year (IX+X)

1,103.57 266.59 (239.01) 1,131.15

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

*Refer Note 47

Annual Report 2023-24 201

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements01 22 67

43.5 Other equity reconciliation

Particulars
As at

31 March 2023

As at

01 April 2022

Retained earnings as per IGAAP 1,199.60 96.04

Add / (Less):-

Opening adjustment for error in IGAAP financials (570.10) (570.10)